
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 2 October 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 28) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Leader 

5    Combined Authority Update (Pages 29 - 78) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

6    Building Cleaning Contract (Pages 79 - 86) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, Gawthrope Wood, Holloway, 
Young and Sheil 

Alternates: S. Davies, Divkovic, Nethsingha and Payne 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader), Gilderdale (Executive Councillor 
for Community Wealth Building and Community Safety and Deputy Leader 
(Statutory)) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 May 2023 
 4.57  - 5.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Holloway, Young, Davey (Executive Councillor), Gilderdale 
(Executive Councillor) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/82/SR Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
The Scrutiny Committee recommended the following appointments to the 
Executive Councillors. 
 
The Executive Councillors agreed the appointments. 
 
Greater Cambridge Partnership Executive Board    
1 Labour, 1 Labour Alternate 
 
Councillor – Davey, Baigent 
 
Local Government Information Unit 
1 Labour 
 
Councillor - Griffin 
 
East of England Local Government Association 
1 Labour 
 
Councillor – S.Smith 
 
LGA General Assembly 
1 Labour 
 
Councillor – Davey 
 
Horizons Board 
1 Labour 
 
Councillor - Robertson 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cambridge Investment Partnership 
2 Labour 
 
Councillors – Bird, S.Smith 
 
District Councils Network 
1 Labour 
 
Councillor – Davey 

23/83/SR Appointment to Working Party 
 
The Scrutiny Committee agreed the appointments below: 
 
Joint Staff Employment Forum 
 
3 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat, 2 Alternates  
 
Councillors – Bird, Moore, Pounds, Young, Levien 
 
(Executive Councillor) S.Smith 
 
Alternate Councillors – Gilderdale, Bick 
 

23/84/SR Change to start time of Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The Committee agreed that future Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee meetings would commence at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 July 2023 
 5.30  - 10.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Holloway, Sheil, Young, Davey (Executive Councillor) and 
S. Smith (Executive Councillor) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Anna Smith  
 
Officers: 
 
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Chief Operating Officer: Jane Wilson 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Chief Financial Officer: Caroline Ryba 
Economic Development Manager: Jemma Little 
Assistant Director, Assets and Property: Dave Princep 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Producer: Gary Clift 
 
Also present virtually: 
 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson  
Director of Enterprise and Sustainable Development: Fiona Bryant  
Director, City Services: James Elms  
Deputy Head of Finance: Neil Krajewski 
Head of Climate, Environment and Waste: Bode Esan  
Waste Policy Officer: Dee Wood  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/85/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/86/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/2 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor 
Baigent All 

Personal: Member of 
Cambridge  
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor 
Gawthrope-
Wood 23/94/SR 

Personal: Had 
investments in Social 
Organisations. 

23/87/SR Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

23/88/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/89/SR To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation 
 
The decision was noted. 

23/90/SR Approval of funding for the construction of Cherry Hinton 
Hub 
 
The decision was noted. 

23/91/SR The Leader to invite Cllr Anna Smith, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority Board representative for Cambridge 
City Council and Deputy-Mayor for the CPCA, to provide an update on 
the work of the Combined Authority 
 
Matter for Decision  
 

The Officer presented a report to the Scrutiny Committee providing an update 
on the activities of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
(CPCA) Board since the last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 27 March 
2023. 
 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 

Page 6



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/3 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
To note the update provided by the Council’s representative on the Combined 
Authority Board, Councillor Anna Smith on the issues considered at the 
meeting of the Combined Authority Board held on 31 May 2023. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board provided a 
verbal report. 
 

i. There was a new Chief Executive, Rob Bridge.  

ii. CA (Combined Authority) ran an induction programme for all new and 

returning Committee Members. 

iii. At the CA March Board meeting a report was heard from Audit and 

Governance where the independent chair reported that there was 

increased confidence in CPCA (Cambridge & Peterborough Combined 

Authority) and improvements were noted. 

iv. Had to postpone the vote on the Local Transport and Connectivity Plan. 

Hoping to discuss at the next board meeting in July. 

v. The Government had announced further devolution measures, this had 

been flagged to the Board. Would provide further details when they 

arose. 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. The Local Transport and Connectivity Plan vote was deferred at the last 

Board meeting because there were issues raised by the Leader of 

Peterborough City Council and it had not been possible to resolve these 

in advance of the Board meeting.  

ii. The Local Transport Plan currently in existence would stand until a new 

local transport pla
[...]
 Appendix A sets out further information on the emerging policies 

affecting the UK waste industry and GCSWS contexts. 

Page 8



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/5 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

Decision of The Executive Councillor for Climate Action and 
Environment 
 

i. To note the round optimisation process and revised number of routes as 

set out at paragraph 33.  

ii. To note the impact that past and future growth and legislative changes 

will have on the collection service.  

iii. To approve the trial of a four-day week waste collection service for three 

months from September 2023 to be funded by existing operational 

budgets within the service, with a report on the outcome of the trial 

presented to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in the Autumn 

of 2023.  

iv. To note that South Cambridgeshire Cabinet approved a trial on 15 May 

2023. 

Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The Head of Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service introduced the report. 
 
The Head of Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 
 

i.  Expected to see a drop in sickness rates due to an increase in officer 

overall well-being because of an extra day of rest for crews due to the 4 

day week trial.  

ii. Expected a reduction in agency costs. At peak times last year, the 

service was using upwards of 30-40 agency staff. Currently there were 

10-12. Feedback regarding that number was that people had been 

attracted to working there due to potential 4-day work week trial. This 

would be closely monitored and information would be reported back to 

the Committee on findings. 

Page 9



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/6 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

iii. Did not expect to see the full impact to the service within the three month 

trial, however, would be
[...]
tions for the Fund’s purpose and structure were considered in a feasibility 
study, drawing on the experience of other places, and by co-designing the 
proposed model with social impact experts, local charities and social 
enterprises, potential social investors, and philanthropists. 
  
A Fund Development Board is now in place. It has the appropriate expertise 
and experience to support the development and establishment of the Fund, 
including advising on the appropriate legal and governance arrangements. An 
initial investment of £0.2m is requested from the General Fund reserve to 
provide the necessary resources to develop the Fund and to fundraise.  
 
In principle approval is also sought for a further £0.8m, bringing the Council’s 
potential investment in the Fund’s development and financing to £1m. A £0.8m 
contribution should only be made on condition sufficient progress has been 
made to secure funding from other sources, in line with the ambition to 
establish a £6-15m social impact fund.  
 
Progress on the development and fundraising for the Fund will be reported to 
the Executive Cllr for Finance and Resources by the Fund Development Board 
and will be brought back to the Strategy & Resources Committee to provide 
updates at key stages and in advance of any key decisions. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources: 
 
To recommend to Full Council:  

i. The allocation of £200,000 development funding to support the 

establishment of Greater Cambridge Social Impact Investment Fund (‘the 

Fund’) and enable fundraising over the next year.  

Page 13



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/10 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

10 

ii. To agree ‘in principle’ a further £800,000 contribution to the Fund once it 

is established, subject to progress made to secure funding commitments 

of £5m from other parties, and that officers will provide advice in relation 

to this decision at a later date.  

iii. To note that i) and ii) are one-off financial contributions from Reserves 

with the objective of leaving a lasting legacy from additional business 

rates collected due to the growth of the Cambridge economy.  

iv. To note that activity to establish the Fund will be overseen by a Fund 

Development Board; that the £200,000 development funding will be 

managed by the Economic Development Manager, Cambridge City 

Council in line with council policies; and that progress will be reported by 

the Fund Development Board on a regular basis to the Executive Cllr for 

Finance and Resources and will be brought back to the Strategy & 

Resources Committee to provide updates at key stages over the next 

year. 

Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The Economic Development Manager introduced the report. 
 
The Economic Development Manager and the Chief Executive said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Working with Innovate Cambridge and Cambridge Innovation Capital 

about how the fund can provide a vehicle for tech investors to re-

invest profits they make from the city. 

ii. Had discussions with Cambridge Ahead who had an Environmental 

Social Governance (ESG) group that had expressed support for the 

establishment of the fund. Including offers of pro-bono support around 

the fund itself. 

Page 14



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/11 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

11 

iii. The vision for the fund was to have a mix of different funders including 

institutional funders like Big Society Capital.  

iv. Not just about the public sector, it was about using public sector monies 

to leverage in opportunities that were not currently being taken 

advantage of.  

v. The role of Members is up for discussion and would be finalised and 

firmed up with the establishment of the fund.  

vi. Regarding the governance of the fund, part of the see
[...]
enue stream was lower than originally budgeted in 2022/23. 

v. The ‘Authorised Limit’ of £450 million was based on a review of the 

capital programme and an assessment of what borrowing would be 

required to deliver the upcoming capital programme. The figure was 

subject to regular review.  

vi. The Operational boundary was determined based on a review of the 

capital programme and an assessment of what borrowing would be 

required to deliver the upcoming capital programme. The figure was 

subject to regular review. The difference with the authorised limit was 

that the operational boundary could be exceeded in extraordinary 

circumstances and usually for a short period of time only. The authorised 

limit cannot be exceeded.  

vii. The upper limit fixed variable splits the value of the interest 

receivable/payable on the Council’s investments and borrowing 

according to whether the underlying instrument had a fixed or variable 

rate of interest  

The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/97/SR Provision of Temporary Agency Workers from December 
2023 
 
Matter for Decision  
 

i. Temporary agency workers are used to ensure service delivery 
including; covering short term demands, for specific projects, managing 
peaks and troughs of service volumes, for seasonal work, whilst 

Page 23



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/20 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

20 

undertaking service reviews, covering the recruitment period for a vacant 
post, maternity or sickness.  

ii. A large volume of temporary agency workers (around 200 in 2023) are 
engaged for a short period for the Folk Festival.  

iii. The Council currently uses a national framework contract created 
specifically to enable ease of procurement of agency workers, MSTAR3. 
Under this contract one provider takes responsibility for delivering 
services on behalf of the Council, currently engaging 67 individual 
agency suppliers. The alternative would be for the council to manage 
contracts with individual agencies.  

iv. It is anticipated that the Council will continue to need temporary agency 
cover on an ad hoc basis in order to ensure appropriate continuity in 
service delivery and the report presents a recommended option for the 
future provision of temporary agency worker services with effect from 20 
December 2023.  

v. The report seeks approval to procure the services of a temporary agency 
worker provider under the MSTAR4 framework contract with effect from 
20 December 2023. 

 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources: 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Human Resources, following agreement 
by the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Finance and Resources, to procure a Managed Service Provider for the 
provision of temporary agency workers through the national Managed Services 
for Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR4) framework, with effect from 20 
December 2023. 
 
Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report.  
 
The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 

Page 24



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/21 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

21 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
 
 

23/98/SR City Operations 
 
Matter for Decision  
 

October 22 Strategy and Resources (S&R) committee agreed that officers 
would progress work to assess savings opportunities
[...]
garding redundancies, wouldn’t have a total number until consultation 

process was complete. 

vi. Regarding potential future price rises in materials, third party providers 

would need to abide by a fixed price contract. 

vii. There would be a review of responsive repairs once the management 

structure was in place. 

viii. Next step would be to engage with tenants and Members to get a 

rounded view of the repair service. 

The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

23/99/SR Annual Performance, "State of the City" and Customer 
Feedback Report 2022/23 
 

Page 26



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/23 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

23 

Matter for Decision  
 

This report invites the Executive Councillor to note the contents of the Annual 
Report against the Council’s Corporate Plan, the Annual Complaints and 
Customer Feedback Report, and the State of the City report. 
 
Decision of the Leader of the Council: 
 

i. To note the Annual Report against the Council’s Corporate Plan and 

associated KPI table. 

ii. To note the Annual Complaints and Customer Feedback Report. 

iii. To note the ‘State of the City’ report. 

Reason for the Decision  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
  
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report. 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 
 

i. The condensation, damp and mould figures were up to date and covered 

the period of 2022-2023. 

ii. Regarding homelessness rates, were going back to pre-Covid levels. 

iii. The rise in direct emissions from Council assets and activities had risen 

due to activities since Covid lockdown.  

The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
 

Page 27



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee/24 Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

24 

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 28



 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined  
Authority - Update  

To: 
Councillor Mike Davey, Leader of the Council 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee   [02/10/2023] 

Report by: 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board  

  
 

Wards affected: 

All 

Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Committee each cycle 
providing an update on the activities of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) Board since the last 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 3 July 2023.   

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1    The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

To invite the Council’s representative on the Combined Authority 
Board, Councillor Anna Smith, to provide an update on the Board 
and issues considered at the meetings of the Combined Authority 
Board held on 26 July and 20 September 2023. 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Two meetings of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority Board have been held since the last Scrutiny Committee 
and the decision sheet from that 26 July 2023 meeting is attached.   

3.2 The decision sheet from the 20 September meeting will be circulated 
to the committee once it is available. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Combined Authority’s Chief Executive produces a highlight 
report for each Board meeting – the latest version of this, for the 20th 
September Board meeting, is attached as Appendix B. 

 
3.4 The Combined Authority’s Forward Plan from September 2023 is 

attached as Appendix C.  Co
[...]
 (Councillor Elisa 
Meschini substituting) and Darryl Preston (John Peach substituting). 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2  Combined Authority Membership Update July 2023 

 It was resolved unanimously to: 

A Note the appointment by Peterborough City Council of Councillor Andy Coles as the 
member and Councillor Jackie Allen as the substitute on the Audit and Governance 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2023-24. 

B Note the appointment by Cambridge City Council of Councillor Tim Griffin as the second 
representative on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2023-24. 

C Note the temporary change to Cambridge City Council’s substitute member on the Audit 
and Governance Committee from 6 June 2023 to 12 June 23  

D Note the appointment by Cambridgeshire County Council of Councillor Lorna Dupré on 
the Environment and Sustainable Communities Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2023-24. 

E Note the appointment by Cambridgeshire County Council of Councillor Anna Bradnam as 
the Liberal Democrat substitute for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2023-24. 

F Note the appointment by Peterborough City Council of Councillor Steve Allen as the 
substitute on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2023-24. 

G Note the appointment by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority of Councillor 
Edna Murphy as their representative on the Combined Authority Board, with Councillor 
Mohammed Jamil as the substitute. 

H Note the temporary change to Peterborough City Council’s substitute member on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 10 July 2023 to 15 July 2023. 

I Approve the appointment by the Mayor of Cllr Sarah Conboy to the position of Lead 
Member for Devolution. 

3  Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings on 31 May 2023 were approved as an accurate record and signed 
by the Mayor. 

The minutes action log 
[...]
amendments 
are required. 

B Approve a yearly review of the protocol to be delegated to the Audit & Governance 
committee. 

C Authorise the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to make any make any changes to the protocol arising from the 
review and any further changes deemed necessary. 

D Note the information regarding instances when members have had to be reminded of the 
Protocol and officer seeking advice on whether the protocol would apply.  

Page 34

https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/2198/Committee/63/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx


10b.  Appointment of Independent Members 

 It was resolved unanimously to defer this item to the September meeting of the Combined 
Authority Board. 

10c.  Greater South East Net Zero Hub Delegations [KD2023/033] 

 It was resolved unanimously to  

A Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources and Performance and any 
replacement (or substitute) as set out in table 1, to make decisions on behalf of the 
Combined Authority when sitting on the Net Zero Hub Board(s).  

11  Improvement Plan Update 

 It was resolved unanimously to  

A To note the progress on addressing the key areas of concern identified by the External 
Auditor in June 2022 and in the Best Value Notice received in January 2023   

B To note the observations on progress following the meeting of the Independent 
Improvement Board meeting on 17 July  

C To note the establishment of the Office for Local Government by the Department of 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities to oversee best value standards and intervention  

D To approve a further £250K of funding from the Programme Response Fund to ensure 
that the Improvement Programme can deliver the required actions to demonstrate 
required improvement to both DLUHC and the External Auditor  

E To note the feedback from the recent staff survey held in May 2023  

F
[...]
son has written 
to The Rt Hon Michael Gove MP, Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. Within 
the letter the Mayor reiterates that Cambridge City is frequently listed within the least affordable places 
to live in the UK and requests a meeting to talk through the infrastructural barriers to greater 
development within the city. The Mayor also wrote to Peter Freeman, Chair of Homes England and 
Chair of the Cambridge 2040 Delivery Group, to seek an introductory meeting to set out how the two 
organisations can work together.  In addition, the Mayor and Chief Executive have both met with Peter 
Freeman as part of the fact finding and development of the Cambridge 2040 work. 

4.6  Devolution 

Officials from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) continue to work and 
develop a ‘core offer’ and framework for all mayoral combined authorities, as highlighted by the 
Secretary of State at the LGA conference in July.  The framework hopes to align to the ‘trailblazer 
deals’ in Manchester and West Midlands and will be an opportunity for the Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough region to receive further devolved powers and funding to make a positive impact and 
difference to residents and businesses.  Discussions with the Board will be arranged to look at this in 
more detail. 

 

4. Economy and Growth 

5.1  Al Kingsley appointed as Business Board Chair 

Al Kingsley has been appointed chair of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Business Board. 

Al has served as a Board member since January 2020, and was appointed following an extensive 
recruitment process. 

Al is the group CEO of NetSupport, an award-winning technology company which develops software 
for both the education and corporate markets. NetSupport has grown to support over 20 million users 
in 110 countries around the world and has won over 300 international awards. 

He is chair of Hampton Academies Trust in Peterborough as well as the independent chair of the 
regio

Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 October 2023 
 5.30  - 6.59 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Holloway and Young 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Development Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Asset Development Manager: Anthony French 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others Present: 
The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board: Councillor 
Anna Smith 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Chief Executive: Rob 
Bridge 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Information Note: 
 
This Scrutiny Meeting was an informal meeting as the agenda was not 
published in time to meet the legal requirement for 5 clear days’ notice of a 
meeting.  
 
The decision on the Building Cleaning Contract would be taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources after the (informal) meeting, 
who would consider all the points raised in the debate. The decision would be 
reported to the next Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in 
November.   
 

23/100/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/101/SR Declarations of Interest 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

23/102/SR Minutes 
 
As no decisions could be made at this meeting the approval of the minutes 
was deferred to the next meeting. 

23/103/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/104/SR Combined Authority Update 
 
Matter for Discussion 
 
This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Committee each cycle providing an 
update on the activities of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority (CPCA) Board since the last meeting of the Scrutiny Committee on 3 
July. 
 
Informal Debate 
 
The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board Councillor A. 
Smith provided a verbal report: 
 

i. Would go to audit on bus reform business case. 

ii. Phases one and two of the CPCA bus network review would go ahead. 

Would investigate current subsidised routes. 

iii. Introduced new Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority 

Chief Executive Rob Bridge who was present and who introduced 

himself to Members. 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board A. Smith and 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority Chief Executive Rob 
Bridge said the following in response to Members’ questions. 
 

i. The special measures put in place for the CPCA were put in place by the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUC) for 12 

months. Would meet with DLUC in January to ascertain if special 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

measures would continue. Was hopeful these measures would be ended 

in January. 

ii. The current Local Transport Connectivity Plan (LTCP) was still in effect. 

Had hoped the new local transport plan was passed by the CPCA Board 

at the last meeting however it was not. 

iii. Would need to explore next steps regarding the LTCP. Expected a 

government announcement regarding that and would review next steps 

then. 

iv. Had a finite set of funds to subsidise bus routes. 

v. Did not just want to keep the bus routes that were profitable, would look 

at routes that the public needed and if were not subsidised would not 

run. 

vi. It was not a franchise network. 

vii. There would be a community led investigation regarding bus routes. 

viii. The CPCA did need to step in and save routes that had been cut. 

ix. Had been looking at routes that were not currently running to see if any 

that were needed could be added. 

x. A statement had been put out by the CPCA regarding the number 18 bus 

route. 

xi. Franchising may be a good solution to bus routes as franchising could 

cross subsidise from successful to struggling routes. 

xii. Audit of franchising was the first step. 

xiii. The number 18 bus route was currently subsidised. 

xiv. The DLUC auditor recognised that progress had been made at the 

CPCA. 

xv. There were political differences in the Chamber of the CPCA. However 

felt that there had been improvements. 

xvi. Was aware of issues with the A-bus route and that local people were 

having issues. This was not a subsidised route. Stagecoach were able to 

do what they like however were in conversation with Stagecoach. 

xvii. There were opportunities in the future for Cambridge City Council to be 

more involved in the CPCA in the future. 

xviii. Recognised there were challenges around water scarcity. There would 

be a new Fenland reservoir which would have an effect on the area. The 

CPCA was heavily involved.  

 

https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/news/mayor-and-deputy-mayors-joint-statement-regarding-the-number-18-bus-route/


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

23/105/SR Building Cleaning Contract 
 
Informal Debate 
  
The Asset Development Manager introduced the report.  
  
The Asset Development Manager and the Development Manager and said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 
  
      i.         There were no major risks, there was just a short period of time to but 

contract out to tender. 

    ii.         There was a financial risk in not securing a contract in time. Could go 

over budget if not found. 

   iii.         Current employees were Cambridgeshire based. 

  iv.         This would be advertised on the Council website, therefore there were 

opportunities locally and nationally. 

    v.         There did not need to be a consultation with the Executive Councillor 

regarding the end of the previous contract. 

  vi.         It would be difficult to pause the process now as the current process may 

time out and we would be left with no service.  

 vii.         A decision could be taken at a later date if Members wished to consider 

bringing this back in-house. 

viii.         The Executive Councillor stated that he did see an early draft of this 

report however due to timescale no other option than to proceed with 

Officers recommendation. However does agree that Members should 

have been advised well in advance so an informed debate could have 

taken place.  

  ix.         There was 1 full time toilet cleaning attendant at Lion Yard and a mobile 

team that clean the other 14 sites. There were 6 workers in total. There 

were also supervisors who oversaw the cleaners.  

    x.         Monthly KPI monitoring meetings took place with the contracting 

company. 

  xi.         For the actual asset itself, any repairs that were necessary were 

managed by the Operations Team. 

The Chair asked the Committee informally if they were able to make a decision 
today what would their response have been. The response was that 8 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Monday, 2 October 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

Members would have approved the recommendation and that 1 Member would 
have abstained. 
  
Information note:  
  
This Scrutiny Meeting was an informal meeting as the agenda was not 
published in time to meet the legal requirement for 5 clear days’ notice of a 
meeting.  
  
The decision on the Building Cleaning Contract would be taken by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources after the (informal) meeting, 
who would consider all the points raised in the debate. The decision would be 
reported to the next Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee in 
November.   
  
The decision was available to view here. 
  
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.59 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5475

